

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

NANCI KOSCHMAN, Individually and on)	
behalf of the Estate of David Koschman,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 14-cv-02041
)	
CITY OF CHICAGO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	The Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO ALL DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Locke E. Bowman
Alexa Van Brunt
Stephen H. Weil
Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0844

G. Flint Taylor
People's Law Office
1180 North Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60642
(773) 235-0070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION: THE FACTS ALLEGED IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT 1

ARGUMENT 10

I. COUNT I OF THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR DENIAL OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS 12

 A. Count I Sufficiently Alleges that Mrs. Koschman Was Deprived of Access to the Courts As a Result of the Defendants’ Cover-Up of the Truth about David’s Homicide 17

 B. Mrs. Koschman’s Denial-of-Access Claim is Timely 21

II. COUNTS VI AND VII OF THE COMPLAINT STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 27

 A. Counts VI and VII Sufficiently Plead that the Defendants, Acting in Concert, Caused Mrs. Koschman to Suffer Severe Emotional Distress 27

 B. The Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim in Counts VI and VII is Timely 29

III. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A CONSPIRACY AMONG THE DEFENDANTS 31

 A. The Complaint Contains Sufficient Allegations Regarding the Conspiracy to Satisfy the Pleading Requirements 31

 B. Each Co-conspirator Is Liable for the Misconduct of the Other Conspirators In Furtherance of the Conspiracy 35

IV. THE PROSECUTOR DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY OR EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE ON THE DENIAL-OF-ACCESS CLAIM. 36

 A. O’Brien and Devine’s 2004 Conduct Is Beyond the Reach Of Prosecutorial Immunity 37

B. The SAO Defendants Are Not Entitled to Prosecutorial Immunity For Their False Public Statements	37
C. The SAO Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Complaint’s State Law Claims on the Basis of “Executive Privilege” Must be Denied.....	38
V. NONE OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	40
VI. COOK COUNTY IS A NECESSARY PARTY FOR PURPOSES OF INDEMNIFICATION	41
VII. THE CLAIMS AGAINST VANECKO SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adcock v. Brakegate, Ltd.,
645 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. 1994) 29, 32, 36

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10, 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 11

Bell v. City of Milwaukee,
746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 11-31, 40

Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983) 12

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. For Relief And Dev.,
291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons,
509 U.S. 259 (1993) 37, 38, 39

Burns v. Reed,
500 U.S. 478 (1991) 37

Cannon v. Burge,
___ F.3d ___, 2014 No. 12-1529 WL 2185016 (7th Cir. May 27, 2014) 12, 21, 20

Carver v. Sheriff of La Salle County,
787 N.E.2d 127 (Ill. 2003) 41

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002) 12, 16, 40

Feltmeier v. Feltmeier,
798 N.E.2d 75 (Ill. 2003) 28, 30

Garagher v. Marzullo,
478 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 36

Hill v. City of Chicago,
2009 WL 174994 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009) 37

Hoffman-LaRoche v. Greenberg,
447 F. 2d 872 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 35

Jacobson v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
No. 97 C 6012, 1999 WL 1101299 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 1999) 12

Jones v. City of Chicago,
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 36

Lanza v. City of Chicago,
No. 08 C 5103, 2009 WL 1543680 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2009).....30

Loubser v. Thacker,
440 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 32, 33

May v. Sheahan,
226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....13

McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999) 32

National Cas. Co. v. McFatridge,
604 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 41

Orange v. Burge,
451 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 20, 37

Patterson v. Burge,
328 F. Supp. 2d 878 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 32, 38, 39

Pierce v. Pawelski,
No. 98 C 3337, WL 184778 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2000)..... 30

Quinones v. Szorc,
771 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1985).....32

Rivera, 974 F. Supp. 2d at 1196..... 38, 39

Robinson v. Sappington,
351 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 41

Santiago v. Marquez,
No. 97 C 2775, 1998 WL 160878 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1998) 30

<i>Santiago v. Walls</i> , 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Steidl v. Fermon</i> , 494 F. 3d 623 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Smith v. Cash Store Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 325, 328 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Tillman v. Burge</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	32, 37
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Vasquez v. Hernandez</i> , 60 F.3d 325 (7th Cir.1995).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Walden v. City of Chicago</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	30
<i>Ware v Carey</i> , 75 Ill. App. 3d 906 (Ill. Ct. App.)	38
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	24
<i>Williams v. Valtierra</i> , 2001 WL 686782 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2001)	37
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/9–102.....	41
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10
